## CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT: Old Dixie Highway (CR115)	CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:2
	DATE:October 7, 2009
	CONTRACT NUMBER: CN08-132
TO CONTRACTOR: Wilbur Smith & Associates	
Reason for Change Order:  To amend existing contract due to unexpected delays (weawork) to continue providing CEI Services to the anticipated	
Original Contract Sum  Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agree Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order	ement. \$ <u>17,404.93</u>
Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct)	\$ 53,428.79
New Contract Sum Including this Change Order	\$ 273,654.72
APPROVED BY:	DATE: 10(2C/09)
Ed Sealover, County Coordinator APPROVED BY:	DATE: 10-26-09
APPROVED BY:	DATE: 10-26-09
Barry Holloway, Chairman  APPROVED BY: An A Clark	10/27/09
	RBK 10/20/09



October 5, 2009

Mr. Jonathan Page, P.E. Project Manager – Engineering Services Department Nassau County Florida 96161 Nassau Place Yulee, Fl 32097

Re: Contract CN08-132 – Nassau County CEI Services (RFP/Bid No. NC08-014)

Amendment Request – Work Authorization #01 (CR-115 Old Dixie Highway) Scope and Fee Proposal

Dear Mr. Page,

As you are aware based on events involving the progress on CR-115, the original completion date of the construction contract was to be near the end of June 2009. During our discussions back in June and early July, we planned for stretching available funds to cover project inspection and management as long as possible. A reduced amendment request was approved and submitted in early July for some additional funds that have just recently been processed. We each acknowledged that necessary additional work added by change orders (the US-1 turn lane, added gravity wall, etc.) and delays to the contract (CSX permit approval for the jack & bore pipe under the tracks, weather, utility conflicts, etc.) may eventually require additional funds for CEI services to be added to the contract. Some of the issues still have an indefinite conclusion as durations are increasing.

Based on the contractor's updated schedule provided last week, completion of the project will take another four (4) months minimum (see the attached schedule provided by AJ Johns). Three (3) full months of roadway work plus another one (1) month minimum for punch list and asphalt curing before final striping are included which do not count the potential for weather or other delays, nor the indefinite conclusion of issues like the CSX permit approval. With the addition of funds from Amendment No 1, we are covered to provide services from now through approximately three (3) more weeks. Since the remaining work will take a minimum of several more months, and especially since the CSX permit approval delay is still outstanding, additional funds are again required.

Per our previous discussion, Wilbur Smith Associates respectfully submits a proposal to amend the existing contract to continue providing CEI services.

For our senior inspector, we propose to utilize him at 2/3 straight time for October and November (taking advantage of the previous amendment for 1/3 time from July through September) and full straight time (no OT) for two (2) months to carry from December through January 2010.

Jonathan Page, P.E. October 5, 2009 Page 2



For our project manager, we propose to utilize him part time as needed over the next few months to handle project administration and management duties (5% in Oct '09 and Feb '10 + 10% from Nov '09 to Jan '10). Please see the attached Amended Staffing cost sheet. WSA will continue to be good stewards of Nassau County's funds, applying efficiency to stretch them before the need for any additional amendments, should the construction project experience even more unforeseen delays for an extended period.

In summary, this request should provide inspection services through January 2010 with some project management services into February 2010. The associated fee for straight time only (no overtime) as shown on the amended staffing sheet (attached) is \$53,428.79.

We ask that you consider our services to-date, construction funds that have been saved on the projects due to our involvement, being under budget on the 14th Street Roundabout Project, and the stretching of funds for both the CR-115 and the CR-108 Projects when durations were extended.

The Scope of Services remains unchanged from the original agreement. Compensation will continue to be via contract billing rates for hours authorized by the County and all unused funds will belong to Nassau County.

Again, we look forward to providing the County with continued quality support. Thank you for your confidence in WSA.

Sipcerely,

Wil√BUR SMITH ASSOCIATES

Greg Dutton, P.E.

Area Manager/Senior Project Engineer

Attachments: 1. Contractor schedule

2. Amended Staffing cost sheet

### **AMENDED STAFFING**

Nassau County Continuing CEI Services

	Est		2008 2009						2009 2010													
	Dur	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Estimated	Estimated
Projects	(Mo)																				Start Date	End Date
									·								ļ					
CR-108 Widening + M&R	7																				01-Dec-08	14-Jun-09
CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst	9	<u> </u>																			15-Oct-08	2 <b>7</b> -Jun-09
l <u>.</u>	١.																				0.4 5 .00	
14th St Roundabout	6													ļ							01-Dec-08	30-May-09
1																						

Personnel Classifications																				Estimated Staff-Months	Estimated Staff-Hours
The state of the s	will			en e		and or the same and	A SHOWN IN HORSE	Managara da	Garage and an annual	Approximation of the second		a fall is made a collect		anang as a new partition		A STATE OF THE STA	14.75.46	and the state of	to the proper from		
Project Manager																I				0.0	0
Admin Asst/Secretary																				0.0	0
Sr. Inspector																				0.0	0
Sr. Inspector - OT																1				0.0	0
nspector																	$\neg$			0.0	0
nspector - OT																				0.0	0
Plant Inspector		Ï																		0.0	0
Plant Inspector - OT						1														0.0	0
	A colored and a	7 / ·	an e Hassin tarke dec	Sellestilestilettenen ta	908/18/11-00-00-10/10-04		-thirms: dans d	in the second	em-kenin en din A	danmeticisco ese	- Anna Carrier Commission of the Commission of t	hadimanimik da	Marging Mark	****	entra linitário en	W-11-4		Carry Marie Argen	***	Action Commission and Services	* - 1
Project Manager		1			T							T		0	05 0	0.10	.10	0.10	0.05	0.4	66
Admin Asst/Secretary									<u> </u>											0.0	0
Sr. Inspector														0	67 (	0.67 1	.00	1.00		3.3	551
Sr. Inspector - OT																				0.0	0
nspector																				0.0	0
nspector - OT				1																0.0	0
Plant Inspector																				0.0	0
Plant Inspector - OT					i i															0.0	0
			1		1		1														
			Samidistration in 1825 in		10.000	and the same	ninina maldisika				arcan (day)	1	and the second state of		77 P 197						
Project Manager	S AT AND DESCRIPTION		T	T .			T		I	1	1		A AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		-21	1	I	ARMIN 100 101 10	12000-100-12	0.0	0
Admin Asst/Secretary			1				<u>†                                      </u>				<u>†                                      </u>	1	1				_			0.0	0
Sr. Inspector			1		<u> </u>		1	1												0.0	0
Sr. Inspector - OT		1	<del>                                     </del>		<b>†</b>	1	1				t -	1	1		-		_			0.0	0
		1	1			1	<del>                                     </del>	+	1		1	1								0.0	0
							-	+	+	+	+	+	+	+ +	-					0.0	0
Plant Inspector		1 -					1	1	1			1									
							+	+	-			+				_	-			0.0	<u> </u>

#### AMENDED CEI SERVICE BUDGETED COSTS

Nassau County Continuing CEI Services

			2008				2009			2010				
Employee Classification	ОТ	Manhours	Billing Rate	Budgeted C	Cost	Manhours	Billing Rate	<b>Budgeted Cost</b>	Manhours	Billing Rate	Budgeted Cost			
LEGISTES PARIS LINE					Suc. Burn		4470 7300		A Samuel Company	and the second second				
Project Manager	N	0	\$157.26	\$	-	Ó	\$157.26	\$	0	\$157.26	\$ -			
Admin Asst/Secretary	N	0	\$43.60	\$	-	0_	\$43.60	\$	0	\$43.60	-			
Sr. Inspector	_ Y	0	\$78.13	\$	-	0	\$78.13	\$	0	\$78.13	\$			
Sr. Inspector - OT Ov	vertime Y	0	\$92.28	\$	-	0	\$92.28	\$ -	0	\$92.28	-			
Inspector	Y	0	\$48.35	\$	-	0	\$48.35	, , 	0	\$48.35	\$			
Inspector - OT - Ov	vertime Y	0	\$57.11	\$	-	0	\$57.11	\$	0	\$57.11	-			
Plant inspector	Y	0_	\$55.38	\$	-	0	\$55.38	\$	0_	\$55. <u>38</u>	\$			
Plant Inspector - OT - Ov	vertime Y	0	\$65.40	\$	-	0	\$65.40	\$	0	\$65.40	\$			
St	raight Time	:		\$	-			\$ -	]		\$ -			
	Overtime	:		\$	-			\$ -			\$ -			
J T	OTAL TIME	:		\$	-			\$ -		_	\$			
	7.		ALLOWER PROPERTY AND PROPERTY AND PROPERTY.	Martin Committee		in and the state of the state o	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	terran Produkting hereather consider a life of		The same of the sa	And the second second			
Project Manager	N	0	\$157.26	\$	-	41	\$157.26	\$ 6,447.66	25	\$157.26	\$ 3,931.50			
Admin Asst/Secretary	N	0	\$43.60	\$	-	0	\$43.60	\$ -	0	\$43.60	\$ -			
Sr. Inspector	Y	0	\$78.13	\$	-	386	\$78.13	\$ 30,158.18	165	\$78.13	\$ 12,891.45			
Sr. Inspector - OT - Ov	vertime Y	0	\$92.28	\$	-	0	\$92.28	\$ -	0	\$92.28	\$ -			
Inspector	Y	0	\$48.35	\$	-	0	\$48.35	\$ -	0	\$48.35	\$ -			
Inspector - OT - Ov	vertime Y	0	\$57.11	\$	-	0	\$57.11	\$ -	0	\$57.11	\$ -			
Plant Inspector	Y	0	\$55.38	\$	-	0	\$55.38	\$	0	\$55.38	\$ -			
Plant Inspector - OT - Ov	vertime Y	0	\$65.40	\$	-	0	\$65.40	\$ -	0	\$65.40	\$ -			
St	traight Time	:		\$	-			\$ 36,605.84			\$ 16,822.95			
1	Overtime	:		\$	-			\$ -	Í		\$ -			
т	OTAL TIME	:		\$	-			\$ 36,605.84			\$ 16,822.95			
							•							
Commence of the second	- AN -		SON OF CHARLES	gine varye of the man	- 5 (5)	1.000	M44 200 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Pilin mind					
Project Manager	N	0	\$157.26	\$	-	0	\$157.26	\$ -	0	\$157.26	\$ -			
Admin Asst/Secretary	N	0	\$43.60	s	-	0	\$43.60	\$ -	0	\$43.60	\$			
Sr. Inspector		0	\$78.13	\$	-	0	\$78.13	\$ -	0	\$78.13	\$ -			
	vertime Y	0	\$92.28	\$	-	0	\$92.28	\$ -	0	\$92.28	\$ -			
Plant Inspector	Y	0	\$55.38	\$	-	0	\$55.38	\$	0	\$55.38	\$ -			
	vertime Y	0	\$65.40	\$	-	0	\$65.40	\$ -	0	\$65.40	\$ -			
	traight Time	:		\$	-			\$ -	1		\$ -			
	Overtime			\$	-			\$ -			\$ -			
Т	OTAL TIME	1		\$	- 1			\$ -			\$			
<del></del>				<del></del>				<del></del> -						

\$	-
\$	-
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
\$	
\$	
\$	
\$	-
\$	
\$	-
<b>  \$</b>	-
\$	
9106 ve con recent	en ann agus agus agus agus agus agus agus agus
\$	<b>97418</b>
\$	10,379.16
\$	
\$	43,049.63
\$	
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	<del></del>
\$	
-	
\$	53,428.79
\$	53,428.79
*	-
┡	53,428.79
**************************************	PT AND THE DAY OF THE COLD
e de la lace	
<del>  •</del> –	
<del>  •</del>	-
» » » » » » <b>»</b>	
<u>₽</u>	
<del>  •</del> –	
<del> </del> -	-
1:	-
[ ]	
₽	
	ONTRACT

TOTALS
Budgeted Cost

TOTAL CONTRACT		2008		2009		2010		C	ONTRACT
	Straight Time:	2008 Straight Time: \$	-	2009 Straight Time: \$	36,605.84	2010 Straight Time: \$	16,822.95	\$	53,428.79
	Overtime:	2008 Overtime: \$	~	2009 Overtime: \$	-	2010 Overtime: \$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL TIME:	2008 TOTAL TIME: \$	-	2009 TOTAL TIME: \$	36,605,84	2010 TOTAL TIME: \$	16.822.95	S	53.428.79

Total Straight Labor Budgeted Cost: \$ 53,428.79
Total Overtime Labor Cost: \$ -

Total Combined Budgeted Cost: \$ 53,428.79

Note: These Billing Rates include all costs for Labor and Expenses.



# NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. P.O. Box 1010 Formandina Bench, Florida 32035-1010

Jim B. Ĥigginbotham Michael H. Boyle Tojn Branan Barry Holloway Madanne Marshall Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Amelia Island Dist. No. 3 Yulia Dist. No. 4 Biyosyilia Dist. No. 5 Cellatjan



Contract Management 96135 Nasiau Place Sulle 6 Yules, Fi 32097 Phone: 904-491-7377 Fuxt 904-821-2658 JÖHN Á, ČŘÁWFÖRD. Ex Gilloo Clerk

DAVID'A HALLMAN County Akorney

EDWARD L. SEALOVER
Gounly Copydinator

TO:

All Proposer

FRÖM: SUBJECT: Charlotte J. Young, Contract Manager Addendum #2-Pre-Bid Conference

Invitation to Bid, NC08-001

CR 115 - Old Dixie Highway Reconstruction

DATE:

May 6, 2008

REMINDER, This addendum, mustbe acknowledged, slighed and returned with your proposal fallule to complymay result in the disgualitication or your

A mandatory pre-bid conference was held May 1, 2008 at the James S. Page Governmental. Complex. Copies of the sign-in of those who attended the freeting are attached (see ... Attachment "A"). This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.

Charlotte Young, Contract Manager opened the meeting with discussion on the bid submitted requirements.—Bids are die by June 3, 2008 at 2:00.p.m. (error noted on the agenda 3, a.f.). Caution was given to the bidders, if they plan on delivering their bid on the deadline date, to allow sufficient time for security olearance at the Judicial Annex which is located 76347 Veterans Way in Yules, Florida. Bid received after 2:00 p.m. on June 3, 2008 will not be accepted.

Douglas Seaman, Director of Engineering Services discussed the topic outlined in the agenda provided (see Attachment "B"). Highlighted points are as follows:

### Introductions

- > This is a Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County project, not a Florida Department of Transportation project.
- > The project shall be constructed according to FDOT standards

We do not have them in our possession. If there will be an extra charge the County would not want to incur additional cost.

- Q21. Are you going to furnish a copy of the sign-in sheet?
- A21. Yes, a copy will be provided with the addendum.
- Q22. The work in the US 1 (corrected from US 301) is FDOT right-of-way so there is no permit required for that or is it already incorporated into the plans?
  - A22. The improvements are just going to make it a fig in shown on the plans but when we tried to get a permit for the tic-in they issued the permit but the County has to do a left turn lane improvement permit also. That left hand turn lane will be a change order, we didn't have time to submit it with this set of plans. We'll get it designed, but again, it is my understanding that we have a DOT connection permit.

### Part 2 - Clarifications

- C1. The County will be obtaining an electronic file containing the drawings in Microslation V8 format. Plan-holders who are interested in receiving a complimentary CD must sign a waiver. Contact Charlotte Young, Contract Management office located at 904-491-7377 for arrangement in obtaining the electronic file.
- C2. The bid opening scheduled for June 3, 2008 at 2,05 p.m. will be held in the Juny Training Room located on the 1<sup>th</sup> floor of the Judicial Annex located at 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097. Bids must be furned in by 2:00 p.m. on June 3, 2008 at the Clerk's Service office located on the 2<sup>th</sup> floor of the Judicial Annex.

		7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		统正 开票 化双氯化铁	<b>为这个证法的</b> 。
ACKNOWLED		DERVINATION	TO DECEMBE		<b>INDTENTITU</b>
TANK THE PARTY OF			CARLES FARENCE	A PARTY OF THE PAR	TO BE SHOWN AND A SECOND
NO. 1. ISSUED	ATIDING THE	የሰን ተረተተል ተሰጋ	N DEDTOD	a gradu bilangan kang at	的知识。因为特殊。
TYO: ITTOOURD!	DUMIN ARRES	DOTTESTABLES			

vengor Signature:		· · ·
		-
· 计算数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数		A, 2
NOTE: Vou ore sens	red to acknowledge receipt of this addendum by signing and	• •
		·'
enformation of with war	bid/proposal. In addition you are to acknowledge receipt on the	
CONTRACTOR AND ANALES AND A	Digiptopositi-11t doublest for the resident of took to the section of the section	

Addendum Acknowledgment, Section 2—Form NC08-001-12" (page 44)

End of Addendam #2